CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

1.	Complete the information below BEFORE printing and completing items Department: Environmental Quality	5 2 through 7. Items in red are required.				
	Department contract file name (use effective date): CentralCarolinaHold	ingsEnvironmentalQuality_20240701				
	Project Code: Click here to enter text.					
	Contract type: Agreement	Please Return Contract to:				
	Contracted Services/Goods: Scrap Tire Recycling	Name: Sonya Gilliland Email: Sonya Gillilande Special Instructions for Claritary				
	Contract Component: Master Change Order Number/Addendum Number: Click here to enter text.	Emplified and the latest terminal and the latest termi				
	Vendor Name: Central Carolina Holdings	Email: Sonya. C. 11 lande				
	Effective Date: 07/01/2024	Special Instructions for Clerks				
	Approved by: Commissioners	Office:				
	Date approved by the BOC: Click here to enter text.	Office.				
	Ending Date: Click here to enter a date.					
	Total Amount: \$99.09 per ton disposal plus Environmental Fees (see					
attache	ed agreement).					
	Department Head or his her designee has read the contract in its entirety. By: (Department Head signature red County Attorney has reviewed and approved the contract 🔀					
٠.	County Attorney has reviewed and rejects the contract Reason:					
	This is an automatic renewal and does not require approval from the Cou	ınty Attorney: Yes No				
	If this box is checked the County Attorney's Office has reviewed made needed changes to protect the County because the contract and the services required by the County are not available from an	is a sole source contract				
4.	Technical/MIS Advisor has reviewed the contract if applicable. Yes	No				
5.	Vendor has signed the contract. Yes No					
6.	A budget amendment is necessary before approval. Yes No No No If budget amendment is necessary, please attach to this form.					
7.	Approval					
	Requires approval by the BOC - contracts over \$100,000.00. Follow B	oard submission guidelines.				
	Requires approval by the Manager – contracts \$100,000 or less.					
8.	Submit to Clerk.					
	Clerk's Office Only					
	Finance Officer has signed the contract The Finance Officer is not required to sign the contract					

This Agreement is funded by Federal Dollars	This	Agreement	15	funded	by	Federal	Dollars	
---	------	-----------	----	--------	----	---------	---------	--

NORTH CAROLINA

CHATHAM COUNTY

AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT FOR GOODS AND/OR SERVICES (this "Agreement"), made and entered into this day of July 1, 2024, by Chatham County, a corporate and body politic of the State of North Carolina (the "County") and Central Carolina Holdings (the "Contractor"). Either the County or the Contractor may be referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the Contractor has agreed to provide goods and/or services as hereinafter set forth in a professional manner in accordance with the standards of Contractor's business or industry, and

WHEREAS, the County wishes to enter into an Agreement with Contractor to provide the goods and/or services specified in Appendix 1, Scope of Work, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference and made an integral part of this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual agreement described below, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Term of Agreement</u>: The term of this Agreement shall commence on July 1, 2024, and end on June 30, 2027, unless terminated hereinafter set forth.
- 2. <u>Scope of Service</u>: The Contractor shall provide to the County the goods and/or service (the "Services") set forth in the "Scope of Work" attached hereto as Appendix 1.
- 3. <u>Compensation</u>: As compensation for the Services to be provided by the County, the County shall pay the Contractor the sum of see attached Appendix A, payable within thirty (30) days from receipt of proper invoice and proper documentation that the goods/services have been delivered or provided in accordance with this Agreement or as otherwise set forth in Appendix 1.
- 4. <u>Insurance</u>: Contractor shall maintain insurance policies as shown in Appendix 2 for the entire term of this Agreement as well as any subsequent amendments.

All insurance policies shall be issued by companies authorized to do business under the laws of the State of North Carolina and shall be rated not less than "A" by A.M. Best and Company. Contractors shall furnish Certificates of Insurance to the County, naming the County as an additional insured, prior to the commencement of Services. The certificates shall clearly indicate that Contractor has obtained insurance of the type, amount, and classifications as required for strict compliance with this paragraph and that no material change or cancellation of the insurance shall be effective without thirty (30) days prior written notice to the County. Compliance with the foregoing requirements shall not relieve Contractor from any liability or obligations under this Agreement.

The County requires all that all contractors carry workers' compensation insurance. The County recognizes that contractors with fewer than three employees are not statutorily required to carry said insurance. The County reserves the right to waive the requirement to carry workers' compensation insurance on a case-by-case basis. If the contractor's status changes during the term of an agreement and worker's compensation insurance becomes statutorily required, the contractor must provide proof of said coverage to the County.

5. Confidentiality: All proprietary data and information, if any, furnished to Contractor by the County shall be regarded as confidential, shall remain the sole property of the County and shall be held in confidence and safekeeping by Contractor for the sole use of the County and Contractor under the terms of this Agreement. Contractor agrees that its officers, employees, and agents will not disclose to any person, firm, or entity other than the County or its designated legal counsel, accountants, or practice management consultants any confidential information about the County. Contractor agrees to carry out its obligations to the County in compliance with all privacy and security regulations required by law.

- Intellectual Property Owned by Contractor: This Agreement is subject to the North Carolina public records law and may be released upon request. Not all "Trade Secrets" will quality as protected under N.C.G.S. §132-1.2 and 66-152.
- 7. <u>Status of Parties</u>: Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as establishing a partnership or joint venture relationship between Contractor and the County. Contractor and its employees and representatives are independent contractors, solely responsible for its or their performance under this Agreement and shall have no legal authority to bind the County.
- 8. <u>Assignment and Subcontracting</u>: Neither this Agreement nor any rights or obligations hereunder shall be subcontracted, assigned, or delegated by Contractor without prior written consent of the County, which consent may be withheld in the County's sole discretion.
- 9. <u>Binding Effect</u>: This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties hereto, their heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns, if such assignment has been approved by the County.
- 10. <u>Notices</u>: Any notice or other communication required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been given on the date delivered personally or deposited in the United States Postal Service, certified mail, return receipt requested, with adequate postage affixed, address as follows:

Chatham County
Attn: County Manager
Post Office Box 1809
Pittsboro, North Carolina
919.542.8200

Central Carolina Holdings LLC Attn: Gene Helton 1616 McKoy Road Cameron, North Carolina 28326 1.800.232,0035

- 11. Governing Law: This Agreement and the rights and obligations to the Parties hereunder shall be construed and governed by the laws of the State of North Carolina, and the venue for any proceedings arising hereunder shall be in the state court of appropriate jurisdiction located in Chatham County, North Carolina.
- 12. <u>Modifications</u>: This Agreement may be amended or modified only by the mutual written consent of the Parties. A modification is not enforceable against the County unless it is signed by the County Manager or other duly authorized official.
- 13. Entire Agreement: This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement. With respect to that subject matter, there are no promises, agreements, conditions, inducements, warranties or understandings, written or oral expressed or implied, between the Parties, other than as set forth or referenced in this Agreement.
- 14. <u>Waiver</u>: A waiver of any provision of this Agreement must be in writing, designated as such, and signed by the Party against whom enforcement of the waiver is sought. The waiver of a breach of any provisions of this Agreement shall not operate or be construed as waiver of subsequent or other breach thereof.
- 15. Termination: This Agreement may be terminated as follows:
 - a. Cause: If the services provided by Contractor under this Agreement are not performed as specified herein, this Agreement may be terminated by the County for cause. Grounds for termination for cause shall include, but not be limited to, the following:
 - Failure to respond to reasonable requests from the County to provide the Services covered by this Agreement.
 - ii. Failure to properly recycle any electronic equipment as specified in Article 9, Chapter 130A of the North Carolina General Statute, or failure to comply with any statutory requirement included in the formal bid request, as provided in the bid packet, which bid packet is incorporated herein by reference.
 - iii. Failure to maintain the insurance required by this Agreement.

- iv. Charging rates or fees in excess of those permitted under this Agreement.
- v. Inefficient, or unsafe practices in providing Services.
- vi. The material breach of any provision of this Agreement.
- b. Convenience: The County reserves the right to terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to Contractor for any reason deemed by the County to serve the public interest. This termination for convenience will not be made when termination is authorized under any other provision of this Agreement. In the event of such termination, the County shall pay the Contractor its costs directly attributable to those Services received by the County prior to termination that meet the requirements of this Agreement. Provided however, that no costs will be paid to the Contractor that are recoverable in the Contractor's normal course of doing business. The County is not liable for the loss of any profits anticipated to be made hereunder, nor for any special, consequential, or similar damage.
- 16. Annual Appropriations and Funding: This Agreement is subject to the annual appropriation of funds by the Chatham County Board of Commissioners. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, in the event that funds are not appropriated for this Agreement, the County shall be entitled to immediately terminate this Agreement, without penalty or liability, except the payment for all Services satisfactorily provided under this Agreement up to and through the Contractor's receipt of notice of termination.
- 17. Indemnity: Contractor agrees to indemnify and hold harmless, the County, its officers, agents, servants, and employees from an all claims, actions, lawsuits, losses, damages, expenses, judgments or liabilities of any kind whatsoever (including without limitation, cost of defense and attorney fees) suffered by the County and proximately caused by an act or omission of Contractor, its subcontractors, agents, or employees.
- 18. <u>State and Federal Requirements</u>: By signing this Agreement, Contractor certifies that (*if applicable*) Contractor, and any of Contractor's subcontractor are in compliance with State and Federal laws, including any divestment list by the NC State Treasurer, and Federal or State debarment or suspension lists. The County Terms and Conditions are incorporated herein, made an integral part of this Agreement, and may be found at the County's web site: http://www.chathamcountync.gov/finance. A hard copy of the Terms and Conditions is available upon request.
- 19. <u>Controlling Document</u>: In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any document, instrument, or other agreement prepared or provided by Contractor (including, without limitation, Contractor's purchase orders, invoices and warranties), the terms of this Agreement shall control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement in their official capacities with legal authority to do so.

This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act.

Roy Lynch, Finance Director

CHATHAM COUNT

Dan LaMontagne, County Manager

CONTRACTO

Namo:

(Palena)

MANAGER

APPENDIX 1

SCOPE OF WORK: Scrap Tire Recycling and Disposal

Project Name: Scrap Tire Recycling and Disposal

1) Scrap Tire Volume Generated

It is unknown how many scrap tires that the County receives annually. However, the Contractor understands the County does not control the scrap tire waste stream and that there is no guaranteed volume that will be received during the term of this contract.

2) Recycling and Disposal Services

Contractor Responsibilities

The Contractor agrees to stage two (2) van trailers at the Solid Waste & Recycling Main Facility to transport, process, recycle or dispose of all scrap tires loaded in said trailer. Furthermore, the Contractor shall be responsible for hauling, processing, recycling and/or disposing of all scrap tires in accordance with all applicable state, federal and local environmental and safety laws, regulations, permits, ordinances, and standards.

County Responsibilities

The County shall make available ample space in a manner acceptable to Contractor to provide for efficient handling of containers and materials contained therein. County shall be responsible for notifying Contractor that trailer needs to be removed.

4) Time of Performance

Contractor shall remove each loaded trailer and replace with an empty trailer within forty-eight (48) hours of contact by the County. The notice period shall not include weekends and nationally recognized holidays. Central Carolina Holdings reserves the right to reject or apply a special handling sur-charge for any and all tires that appear to have been burned, buried, or shredded prior to transfer to their facility.

5) Invoices

The Contractor shall invoice the County monthly for scrap tires processed since the previous invoice. Each invoice shall be according to the fees per Appendix 1 and include the applicable weight tickets. Each invoice shall include a dated listing of the loads collected and transported indicating the weight per load, and the load origin.

In the event of a discrepancy between Contractor and County records, such invoice shall be paid less the amount of the discrepancy. A notice of discrepancy with supporting documentation shall be promptly sent to Contractor and the two parties shall reconcile records and invoices at the earliest possible date. Such reconciliation shall be reflected on the next invoice from Contractor.

6) Collection and Disposal Fees

The County shall pay Contractor for the work described in Section 2, including processing and transportation of all tires based on the following schedule:

- \$99.09 per ton disposal/processing fee.
- \$247.50 per trailer staged at SW&R Facility.
- \$0.75 per passenger tire plus \$99.09 per ton.
- \$7.50 per tractor trailer tire plus \$99.09 per ton (these tires will also include the below freight, fuel surcharge, environmental fee and dirty or burnt tire surcharge).
- \$99.09 per ton for residents and businesses to bring tires to Contractor.
- \$0.21 per pound additional for OTR's put in trailers or brought to Contractor.
- \$247.50 freight per trip.
- \$25.00 environmental fee per trip.
- 30% surcharge for all excessively dirty, cut, buried or burnt tires.
- Fuel surcharge based on 90 miles using fuel surcharge chart below. Total round-trip miles
 of 90 for the transaction are multiplied times the price adjustment per mile for the current
 average fuel price increment at the time of service.

The contract shall provide for annual adjustment on July 1 for cost of business inflationary increase, the first one being July 1, 2024. The County will be notified in March of any increase that will be implemented, if needed, beginning July 1 of the same year. The Consumer Price Index for the region of the South United States will be used to determine the inflationary increase calculated from March to February and can be accessed by internet at https://data.bls.gov/cgibin/surveymost?cu

Fuel Surcharge

Fuel has become very unpredictable and unusually expensive. The average price for fuel is verified weekly from the U.S. Energy Information Administration and can be accessed by internet at http://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/ or by phone at 202-586-6966. The price adjustments per mile are listed below:

Price per Gallon	Price Adjustment per mile
\$1.25 - \$1.49	+0.05
\$1.50 - \$1.74	+0.10
\$1.75 - \$1.99	+0.15
\$2.00 - \$2.24	+0.20
\$2.25 - \$2.49	+0.25
\$2.50 - \$2.74	+0.30
\$2.75 - \$2.99	+0.35
\$3.00 - \$3.24	+0.40
\$3.25 - \$3.49	+0.45
\$3.50 - \$3.74	+0.50
\$3.75 - \$3.99	+0.55

\$4.00 - \$4.24	+0.60
\$4.25 - \$4.49	+0.65
\$4.50 - \$4.74	+0.70
\$4.75 - \$4.99	+0.75
\$5.00 - \$5.24	+0.80

COMPLETION DATE: June 30, 2027

APPENDIX 2

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Worker's Compensation Statutory Limits Automobile Liability \$250,000 bodily injury per person \$100,000 property damage

General / Professional Liability
\$ 100,000 bodily injury per person
\$ 500,000 bodily injury per occurrence
\$ 100,000 property damage



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

11/1/2024

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/12/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Lockton Companies 3280 Peachtree Road NE, Suite #1000 Atlanta GA 30305 (404) 460-3600	CONTACT NAME: PHONE FAX (A/C, No, Ext): (A/C, No): E-MAIL ADDRESS:	
(404) 400-3000	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
	INSURER A: Ascot Specialty Insurance Company	45055
INSURED Liberty Tire Recycling Holdco, LLC	INSURER B: National Union Fire Ins Co Pitts. PA	19445
1383905 600 River Ave., 3rd Floor	INSURER C: Harleysville Insurance Company of New York	10674
Pittsburgh PA 15212	INSURER D: Colony Insurance Company	39993
	INSURER E: AIU Insurance Company	19399
	INSURER F:	
COVERAGES MAIN CERTIFICATE NUMBER:	20402800 PEVISION NUMBER: 3	VVVVVV

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICIES PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR			SUBR	LIMITS SHOWN WAT HAVE BEEN F	POLICY EFF	POLICY EXP		
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD		POLICY NUMBER	(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	S
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	N	N	ENPL2210000849-02	11/1/2023	11/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 500,000
							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 25,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	X POLICY X PRO- X LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
	OTHER:							\$
В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	N	N	4888747.	11/1/2023	11/1/2024	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 2,000,000
	X ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$ XXXXXXX
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$ XXXXXXX
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$ XXXXXXX
								s XXXXXXX
C	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	N	N	CRA0000008	11/15/2022	11/1/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 5,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	s 5,000,000
	DED RETENTION \$							\$ XXXXXXX
Е	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY		N	WC 062790857 (AOS + Mono)	11/1/2023	11/1/2024	X PER OTH-	
Е	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		* See Attached Full Schedule	11/1/2023	11/1/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH)						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
D	Excess Liability	N	N	EXO4281635	11/1/2023	11/1/2024	\$5M Occ/\$5M Agg	
			150500 Heet 14					

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION See Attachments
20492899 Chatham County North Carolina PO Box 1809	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Pittsboro NC 27312	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

11/1/2023 - 11/1/2024 - Worker's Compensation Schedule of Policies

Issuing Company	States	Policy Number
AIU Insurance Company	AL,AZ,CT,DE,FL,GA,IA,IL,I N,KY,LA,MN,MO,MS,NC,N J,NY,OH,OK,OR,PA,SC,SD ,TN,TX,UT,WA	WC 062790857 (AOS + Mono)
AIU Insurance Company	CA	WC 062790858 (Cali only)
AIU Insurance Company	WI	WC 062790859 (WI only)

Named Insureds:

LTR Intermediate Holdings, Inc.

Liberty Tire Recycling Holdco, LLC

Liberty Tire Recycling Finance, Inc.

Liberty Tire Services, LLC

Liberty Tire Recycling, LLC

Liberty/Lakin National Tire Recycling, LLC

Liberty Tire Services of Ohio, LLC

Liberty Tire Services of North Carolina, LLC

LTS Management, LLC

Quality Tire Recycling, LLC

LTR Products, LLC

U.S. Tire Recycling Partners LP.

U.S. Tire Holdings, LLC

B.T. Sanitation Service, Inc.

Central Carolina Holdings, LLC

Auburndale Recycling Center, Inc.

Lakin Tire West, LLC

Lakin Tire East, Incorporated

Liberty Recycling GP, LLC

Liberty Recycling LP

Liberty Recycling Parent Inc.

Liberty Recycling Buyer Inc.

Rubbercycle LLC, Rubberecycle

Empire Tire of Edgewater, LLC

Attachment Code: D601579 Master ID: 1383905, Certificate ID: 20492899



Evidence of Coverage

To whom it may concern:

In our continuing effort to provide timely certificate delivery, Lockton Companies is transitioning to paperless delivery of Certificates of Insurance.

To ensure electronic delivery for future renewals of this certificate, we need your email address. Please contact us via the method listed below, referencing Certificate ID 20492899.

Email: SE-EDelivery@lockton.com

• - Please include the above Certificate ID number and "Email Address for E-Deliver" in the subject line.

In the event your mailing address has changed, will change in the future, or you no longer require this certificate, please let us know using the method above.

The above inbox is for automating electronic deliver of certificates only. Please do NOT send future certificate requests to this inbox.

Thank you for your cooperation and willingness in reducing our environmental footprint.

Lockton Companies